hedges are entered in the name of the Corporation and recognised in the Corporation’s financial statements. The
forward foreign exchange derivative contracts are economic hedges which enables the Corporation to exchange a
fixed amount of foreign currency for fixed AUD amount at a specified future settlement date, ensuring cash flow
certainty.

As at 30 June 2025, the Corporation has outstanding forward foreign exchange contracts entered with TCorp to
hedge foreign currency risks.

A sensitivity analysis has been disclosed for the cash held in foreign currency bank account and outstanding
derivative contracts at year end. A sensitivity of 10% movement in the exchange rates has been selected for use in
the sensitivity analysis at the reporting date, as this is considered reasonable, based on the current Australian dollar
level and the historical volatility of the Australian dollar against the US currency. Based on the value of the Australian
dollar at the reporting date as compared with the currencies below, adverse or favourable movements in the foreign
exchange rates would result in an increase or decrease in the Australian dollar fair value respectively.

PARENT AND CONSOLIDATION

2025 +10% -10%
Net result Equity Net result Equity

$000 $000 $000 $000 $000
Denominated US Dollars 860 (78) (78) 96 96
Derivatives 4,420 (17,163) (17,163) 20,977 20,977

2024 +10% -10%
Net result Equity Net result Equity

$000 $000 $000 $000
Denominated US Dollars 4,662 (424) (424) 518 518
Derivatives 8,082 (14,609) (14,609) 17,856 17,856

Page 62

Health Administration Corporation
Notes to and forming part of the Financial Statements
for the year ended 30 June 2025

39.  Financial instruments (continued)

(e) Fair value measurement

i. Fair value compared to carrying amount

Fair value is the price that would be received to sell an asset or paid to transfer a liability in an orderly transaction
between market participants at the measurement date. The fair value measurement is based on the presumption that
the transaction to sell the asset or transfer the liability takes place either in the principal market for the asset or